

# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the  
**LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY**  
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library  
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied  
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

STATE OF MAINE  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  
99th LEGISLATURE

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to S. P. 491, L. D. 1369, Bill, "An Act Relating to Salaries of County Officials and Clerk Hire."

Amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 254." of section 7 by striking out the underlined words and punctuation "county attorneys and their assistants," in the 2nd and 3rd lines.

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 254" of section 7 by striking out the colon at the end of the 6th line and inserting in place thereof the following underlined words and punctuation: ", except that the county attorneys and their assistants shall receive annual salaries from the State Treasury in monthly payments on the last day of each month, as follows, and no other fees, costs or emoluments shall be allowed them:"

Further amend said Bill in the 3rd paragraph of that part designated "Sec. 254" of section 7 which relates to Aroostook County by striking out the underlined figure "\$800" in the 8th line and inserting in place thereof the underlined figure '\$900'; and by striking out the underlined figure "\$1,000" in the 10th line and inserting in place thereof the underlined figure '\$1,100'

Further amend said Bill in the 4th paragraph of that part designated "Sec. 254" of section 7 which relates to Cumberland County by striking out the underlined figure "\$4,000" in the 5th line and inserting in place thereof the underlined figure '\$4,200'

Further amend said Bill in the 5th paragraph of that part designated "Sec. 254" of section 7 which relates to Franklin County by striking out the underlined figure "\$2,200" in the 3rd line and inserting in place thereof the underlined figure '\$2,300'

Further amend said Bill in the 7th paragraph of that part designated "Sec. 254" of section 7 which relates to Kennebec County by striking out the underlined figure "\$3,300" in the 5th line and inserting in place thereof the underlined figure '\$2,900'

Further amend said Bill in the 9th paragraph of that part designated "Sec. 254" of section 7 which relates to Lincoln County by striking out the underlined figure "\$3,100" in the 3rd line and inserting in place thereof the underlined figure '\$3,200'; and by striking out the underlined figure "\$2,500" in the 4th line and inserting in place thereof the underlined figure '\$2,600'

Further amend said Bill in the 10th paragraph of that part designated "Sec. 254" of section 7 which relates to Oxford County by striking out the underlined figure "\$3,500" in the 4th line and inserting in place thereof the underlined figure '\$3,800'

(Over)

*(Holding No. 430)*

Further amend said Bill in the 12th paragraph of that part designated "Sec. 254" of section 7 which relates to Piscataquis County by striking out the underlined figure "\$2,450" in the 2nd line and inserting in place thereof the underlined figure '\$3,150'

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of section 8.

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 255" of section 9 by striking out the underlined word "uniform" in the 4th line from the end.

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 3" of section 10 by striking out the underlined words and figures "chapter 27, sections 6 and 145" in the 12th and 13th lines and inserting in place thereof the underlined words and figures 'section 6 of this chapter and chapter 27, section 145'

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 22" of section 11 by striking out the underlined figure "\$1,000" in the 7th line and inserting in place thereof the underlined figure '\$2,500'

Further amend said Bill by adding at the end thereof the following sections:

'Sec. 14. Effective date. The salaries as set forth in section 7 shall be effective October 1, 1959, except as otherwise provided in this act.

Sec. 15. Effective date of salaries in Penobscot County. The salaries as set forth in section 7 as they relate to Penobscot County shall be effective on January 1, 1960.'

Further amend said Bill by renumbering the sections of the Bill to read consecutively.

Presented by Senator Wyman of Washington.

Read and Adopted in the Senate May 28, 1959.

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

(Filing No. 430)

5/29/59